the said property may be sold for such installment in the same manner as property is now sold in any such city for unpaid special assessments.

Section 959—35f. Upon the collection of any and all special assessments and interest, as provided in the preceding sections, the moneys collected shall go to repaying any cash used out of the general city treasury, if such has been the case, or to meet bonds which have been issued as they fall due, and the collection of interest on installments shall be used to pay interest on the outstanding bonds, or shall be turned into the general city treasury, as the case shall demand. In case in any year there is not sufficient funds on hand to pay the interest on such bonds, such city is authorized to meet such charges out of the revenues for interest on city deposits. Any such city shall have the lien now provided in special assessments herein, in the same manner as if special assessment certificates had been issued, and the lien in favor of the said city shall attach at the time the contractor is paid in cash, and shall be first lien against the premises.

Section 959—35g. In case any such city is unable to collect any special assessment, or installment, or interest, as provided in the preceding sections, either by tax sale or otherwise, then the amount of said uncollectible assessment shall be paid out of the street construction fund of the current year, at which time it shall be determined finally that the said assessment is uncollectible.

Section 2. All laws or parts of laws, in so far as they contravene the provisions of this act, are hereby modified, repealed or amended so as to give full force and effect to the provisions of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after December 1st, 1915.

Approved May 25, 1915.

No. 325, S.]

[Published May 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT to vacate cemeteries in the city of Waupun, Dodge county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The cemetery consisting of about two and one-half acres of land and known as the old Waupun cemetery, situated on the northwest corner of east Lincoln and south Watertown streets, in the city of Waupun, Dodge county, having been for

many years past and now being in a ruinous and abandoned condition, no persons or association having any charge or care thereof for the past twenty years, all but a very few of the remains
having been removed therefrom, and being in the neighborhood
of private residences, and said city having for many years prohibited interments therein as being against the public health, the
said cemetery is hereby vacated, and said city is authorized to
take charge of the grounds therein, and, after six months from
the passage of this act, to remove all the remains to suitable lots
in Forrest Mound cemetery, situated in the said city of Waupun.
Thereafter the use of said lands for interment shall be prohibited
and the title thereto, free of any trust heretofore existing, if any,
shall be vested in the said city of Waupun.

The cemetery consisting of about one and one-half Section 2. acres of land and known as the Upper Town cemetery situated on the corner of Beaver Dam and Grace streets, in the city of Waupun, Dodge county, having been for many years past and now being in a ruinous and abandoned condition, no person or association having any charge or care thereof for the past twenty years, all but a very few of the remains having been removed therefrom, and being in the neighborhood of private residences, and said city having for many years prohibited interments therein as being against the public health, the said cemetery is hereby vacated, and said city is authorized to take charge of the grounds therein, and after six months after the passage of this act, to remove all the remains to suitable lots in Forrest Mound cemetery, situated in the said city of Waupun. Thereafter the use of said lands for interment shall be prohibited and the title thereto, free of any trusts heretofore existing, if any, shall be vested in the said city of Waupun.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1915.

No. 381, S.]

[Published May 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 128.

AN ACT to amend subsection 4 of section 1926 of the statutes, relating to the payment and use of fire department dues in eities, villages and towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 4 of section 1926 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1926) 4. No city, village or town